

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.490-491/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in CRLWP No. 3398/2017 25-09-2019 in CRLA No.226/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

MOHAMMAD ZUBER FAROOQI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For interim relief)

Date : 31-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.
Ms. Jahnvi Sindhu, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has fairly stated, on instructions, that the petitioner undertakes to pay the interim maintenance which has been awarded by the Metropolitan Magistrate inclusive of arrears till date and that the petitioner will continue to do so in future. In order to enable the parties to explore the possibility of a settlement, it has been agreed that the

parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre attached to the Supreme Court on 3 March 2020 at 2 pm.

Payment of arrears in compliance of the statement which has been made on behalf of the petitioner be effected on or before 10 February 2020.

List the Special Leave Petitions after the report of the mediator is received.

(Chetan Kumar)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)
Court Master