

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 490-491/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in CRLWP No. 3398/2017 25-09-2019 in CRLA No. 226/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

MOHAMMAD ZUBER FAROOQI **Petitioner(s)**

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.	Respondent (s)
---------------------------------	----------------

(MEDIATION REPORT AWAITED. TO BE LISTED AFTER RECEIPT OF MEDIATION REPORT.

ONLY IA NO. 36121/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 02.03.2020

IA No. 36121/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 02-03-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.
Ms. Jhanavi Sindhu, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 31 January 2020 the applicant has paid an amount of Rs 8,10,000 to respondent no. 2 towards arrears of maintenance. In terms of the previous order the applicant is required to remain present before the Mediation Center attached to this Court on 3 March 2020 i.e. tomorrow. However, it is stated that a lookout notice has been issued against the

applicant on the basis of the criminal proceedings under Section 498A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. In order to facilitate the travel of the applicant from the US where he is presently residing, to India, in order to attend the mediation proceedings, we direct that the lookout notice shall remain suspended till the next date of listing before this Court.

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 states that an additional amount of Rs.1.55 lacs is due and payable by the applicant towards arrears of maintenance. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the amount shall be duly reconciled and the balance, if any, shall be paid to respondent no.2 at the time of the mediation proceedings before the Mediation Center. Since, it has been submitted that it may not be possible for the applicant to remain present before the Mediation Center on 3 March 2020 as he has to travel from the US it has been agreed that the parties shall appear before the Mediation Center on 26 March 2020 at 2.00 PM.

Interlocutory application is, accordingly, disposed of.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 490-491/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in CRLWP No. 3398/2017 25-09-2019 in CRLA No. 226/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

MOHAMMAD ZUBER FAROOQI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(MEDIATION REPORT AWAITED. TO BE LISTED AFTER RECEIPT OF MEDIATION REPORT.

ONLY IA NO. 36121/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 02.03.2020

IA No. 36121/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 02-03-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.
Ms. Jhanavi Sindhu, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 31 January 2020 the applicant has paid an amount of Rs 8,10,000 to respondent no. 2 towards arrears of maintenance. In terms of the previous order the applicant is required to remain present before the Mediation Center attached to this Court on 3 March 2020 i.e. tomorrow. However, it is stated that a lookout notice has been issued against the

applicant on the basis of the criminal proceedings under Section 498A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. In order to facilitate the travel of the applicant from the US where he is presently residing, to India, in order to attend the mediation proceedings, we direct that the lookout notice shall remain suspended till the next date of listing before this Court.

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 states that an additional amount of Rs.1.55 lacs is due and payable by the applicant towards arrears of maintenance. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the amount shall be duly reconciled and the balance, if any, shall be paid to respondent no.2 at the time of the mediation proceedings before the Mediation Center. Since, it has been submitted that it may not be possible for the applicant to remain present before the Mediation Center on 3 March 2020 as he has to travel from the US it has been agreed that the parties shall appear before the Mediation Center on 23 March 2020 at 2.00 PM.

Interlocutory application is, accordingly, disposed of.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER